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Dear Parishioners, 

It is my pleasure to present to you the annual report for 
St. Martha Parish and School for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2024. Our mission statement reads, working together in Word 
and Sacrament, the Catholic community of St. Martha shares 
the redeeming love of Christ through acts of faith, hope, and 
charity. Every Sunday, we gather as a community to worship God, 
listening to His Word and receiving Him sacramentally in the 
Eucharist. At the National Eucharistic Congress, Msgr. James Shea 
said, “It’s time for faithful Catholics to stop trying to live for God. 
Instead we should start living from him. The body and blood of 
the Lord is the source of our life, our energy, and our joy. So let’s 
eat and drink here and every day to our heart’s content and then 
let’s rush out into a starving world and tell everybody we meet, 
‘Starving people, listen! We found where the food is!” This is my 
prayer for our parish - that we be a people who live from God and 
who go out and announce the Good News!   

There are four organizations that I would like to thank and 
highlight in this annual report: 

•	 St. Vincent de Paul Society - Our Vincentians work quietly 
and behind the scenes. They work extraordinarily hard every 
day doing the corporal works of mercy. They feed the hungry, 
give drink to the thirsty, clothe the naked, and shelter the 
homeless. Thank you, Vincentians, for the work you do! 

•	 Council of Catholic Women - Our local chapter of the Council 
of Catholic Women is a tremendous blessing to the parish 
particularly in the areas of service and hospitality. In addition 
to fellowship and spiritual companionship, they coordinate, 
plan, and serve our funeral luncheons giving grieving families 
and friends time to be with each other. CCW takes on our 
Thanksgiving and Christmas food collection in addition to 
the Giving Tree, giving hundreds of children and families a 
blessed and happy holiday season. CCW helps with various 
projects throughout the year and works closely with the 
Knights of Columbus. Thank you for the work you do! 

•	 Knights of Columbus - Our local fraternal council of the 
Knights of Columbus focuses on charity. Everything they do 
for the parish, the community, and the Church is centered 
on charity. Whenever anyone asks, the Knights show up. 
From pancake breakfasts and fish fries to barn raisings and 
construction projects, the Knights are there willing to help 
lend a hand and, in so doing, spread the charity of Jesus 
Christ. Thank you, brother Knights, for the work you do! 

•	 Grief Share - For our grieving parishioners, family members, 
and friends, our Grief Share volunteers are there to give 
people the space they need to grieve and pray. I have not 
been in a parish where this particular ministry is as thriving 
as it is here at St. Martha. Thank you for the work you do in 
bringing comfort, love, and peace to those grieving the loss 
of a loved one!  

St. Martha is truly a parish that works together in Word and 
Sacrament sharing the redeeming love of Jesus Christ through 
acts of faith, hope, and charity, and I am blessed to be a small part 
of what Christ is doing here. It’s an exciting time at St. Martha 
Parish and School!   

In the rest of these pages, you will see a lot of numbers. As I said 
last year, numbers tell a story. They tell the story of our priorities, 
what has happened in the past, and where we need to focus into 
the future.

Some highlights from the Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year 
Ended June 30, 2024: 

•	 Overall income exceeded expenses by $10,644. This, 
however, needs some further explanation. 

	Д You will note a difference between operational and non-
operational income and expenses. Operational income 
and expenses relate to the normal day-to-day operations 
of the parish including the church, school, faith formation, 
youth ministry, and pre-school and child care. Non-
operational income and expenses relate to income and 
expenses incurred that do not relate to normal everyday 
operations such as investment income, restricted income, 
and extraordinary income as well as capital expenses and 
capital campaign related expenses.

	Д Operational income amounted to $2,342,985 less 
operational expenses of $2,213,138 for operational net 
income of $129,847.

	Д When we include non-operational income and expenses, 
we arrive at total income of $2,562,002 less total expenses 
of $2,551,358 for total net income of $10,644. 
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•	 Total income exceeded budgeted income 
by $507,180. There are a number of 
explanations for this: 

	Д Mass attendance was up approximately 
30% from the previous fiscal year. In 
fact, we were up 8% from pre-Covid 
Mass attendance numbers (one of only 
twelve parishes in the diocese to be 
back to or exceeding pre-Covid Mass 
attendance). This means that more 
people were giving to offertory. 

	Д We received a couple of sizable 
restricted donations. 

	Д Generous donations to the fall 
fundraiser and auction brought in 
approximately $65,000 over budget. 

	Д Generous donations to the Affordable 
Tuition Fund brought in approximately 
$65,000 over budget. 

	Д We applied for and received 
approximately $35,000 in safety grants 
to help offset the investment in safety 
and security. 

	Д We earned approximately $26,000 in 
interest on investments. 

•	 Total expenses exceeded budgeted 
expenses by $446,536. There are a number 
of explanations for this as well: 

	Д Facility and Plant expenses for 
the church exceeded budget by 
approximately $79,000. Facility and 
plant expenses for the school exceeded 
budget by approximately $57,500 
A number of building related issues 
occurred this year including HVAC 
failures, the lift station failure, and a 
couple of large invoices that related 
to the previous fiscal year that were 
received very late (these invoices 
related to lawn care and some building 
work in fiscal year 2023). We also had 
a lot of issues with the rectory (washer 
and dryer, water heater, dishwasher, 
water pump all failed and had to be 
replaced). 

	Д We invested $262,000 in safety/security 
and IT upgrades for both the parish and 
the school. 

	Д We conducted the feasibility study for 
the Stewardship for Saints and Scholars 
Campaign and, after a favorable report, 
hired The Steier Group as our campaign 

INCOME
Church Budget Actual
Sunday/HolyDay Offertory $1,276,132 $1,358,792 
Restricted/Special Donations $19,800 $91,601 
Auction $100,000 $165,615 
Interest Income $40,000 $48,353 
Other Income $14,900 $40,120 
Transfer from Designated & Restricted Funds $50,000 $0 

Total $1,500,832 $1,704,481 
School
Tuition $208,050 $228,735 
Affordable Tuition $100,000 $165,957 
Food Service $30,000 $28,784 
Interest Income $0 $43 
Other Income $2,500 $7,002 
Diocesan School Subsidy $70,350 $72,274 
Grant Income - EANS $0 $13,260 

     Total $410,900 $516,055 
Faith Formation
Tuition & Events $10,800 $15,043 

Total $10,800 $15,043 
Youth Ministry
Fundraising $0 $1,428 

Total $0 $1,428 
Preschool & Child Care
Preschool Tuition $81,350 $78,575 
Child Care Fees $15,940 $26,594 
Grant Income - Child Care Stabilization $0 $809 

                              Total $97,290 $105,978 

Total Operational Income $2,019,822 $2,342,985 

Budgets & Actuals 12 Months Ended 6/30/2024

Non-Operational Income
Investment Income / (Loss) $0 $26,404 
Restricted Interest Income $0 $12,938 
Grant Income - Safety and Security $0 $34,966 

                                  Total $0 $74,308 
Special Groups
Council of Catholic Women $20,000 $28,920 
Parent Service Organization $12,000 $7,215 
SCRIP Program $3,000 $4,688 
Transfer to Designated & Restricted from Church $0 $103,886 

Total $35,000 $144,709 

Total Income $2,054,822 $2,562,002 
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manager. Costs associated with this 
amounted to approximately $50,000 
for fiscal year 2024.

The balance sheet remains strong with over 
$2.6 million in assets including over $450,000 
in cash and another $1.6 million in unrestricted 
savings and investments. Liabilities total 
approximately $125,000. Accounts payable 
includes accrued payroll and our monthly 
invoice to the Michigan Catholic Conference 
who manages our employee benefits program. 

I would like to point out something very 
important regarding the balance sheet and the 
capital campaign. With such a large amount in 
unrestricted savings and investments, some 
have asked why we won’t allocate some of 
those funds to the construction project. I’ve 
written about this previously but think it 
important to write it again; we must keep at 
least six months of operating costs in savings 
should some unforeseen disaster, tragedy, 
or complication occur whatever that might 
be. It is just good stewardship. The funds in 
unrestricted savings and investments are 
just that - the reserve necessary to continue 
operations should income significantly be 
reduced or some infrastructure complication 
arise. I would need both parish and diocesan 
Finance Council approval in order to reallocate 
those funds and I know neither the parish nor 
the diocesan Finance Councils would approve 
that, and rightly so.  

Looking ahead to fiscal year 2024-25 (current 
fiscal year), we do have our challenges. Though 
our Mass attendance continues to grow, we 
have had to spend money on a couple of 
large capital projects early in the fiscal year. 
We spent approximately $50,000 to seal and 

EXPENSES
Church Budget Actual
Administration $353,926 $277,164 
Auction $20,000 $23,679 
Facility & Plant $162,065 $240,771 
Christian Service $0 $611 
Evangelization $33,350 $64,069 
Worship $159,587 $155,205 
Transfer to Designated & Restricted Funds $0 $103,886 

Total $728,928 $865,385 
School
Administration $157,241 $197,252 
Food Service $40,466 $40,345 
Instructional Staff & Supplies $620,349 $594,027 
Facility & Plant $116,000 $173,445 

Total $934,056 $1,005,069 
Faith Formation
Administration $75,220 $74,524 
Instructional Programs $18,000 $23,528 

Total $93,220 $98,052 
Youth Ministry
Administration $21,672 $9,433 
Events & Supplies $11,571 $10,858 

Total $33,243 $20,291 
Preschool & Child Care
Preschool $72,804 $68,574 
Child Care $15,615 $11,323 

Total $88,419 $79,897 
Assessments
Diocese of Lansing $133,556 $135,444 

Total $133,556 $135,444 
Subsidies
Lansing Catholic $8,400 $9,000 

Total $8,400 $9,000 

Total Operational Expenses $2,019,822 $2,213,138 

Total Expenses $2,104,822 $2,551,358 

Budgets & Actuals 12 Months Ended 6/30/2024

Non-Operational Expenses
Capital Expenses $0 $257,196 
Capital Campaign Administration $0 $50,040 

       Total $0 $307,236 
Special Groups
Council of Catholic Women $20,000 $21,653 
Parent Service Organization $12,000 $7,823 
SCRIP/RaiseRight Program $3,000 $1,508 
Transfer to Church from Designated & Restricted $50,000 $0 

Total $85,000 $30,984 
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CAPITAL PROJECTS
Capital Projects Actual
Safety, Security, and Related IT System Upgrades $262,317

Total $262,317 

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Assets
Checking Account (includes $98,000 of restricted funds) $467,255 
Unrestricted Savings and Investments $1,620,599 
Restricted Savings and Investments $522,619 
Accounts Receivable $10,783 
Prepayments $11,262 

Total $2,632,518 

Liabilities
Accounts Payable (Operating) $48,854 
Accounts Payable (Capital Campaign Admin) $22,187 
Accounts Payable (Pass-thru) $18,912 
School Prepayments for 2024-2025 $35,252 

Total $125,205 

Net Assets
Unrestricted $1,886,694 
Restricted $620,619 

Total $2,507,313 

Endowment Assets
St. Martha School Endowment Robert and Grace Hoffer Fund at 
Catholic Foundation

$87,892 

Total $87,892 

(as of 6/30/2024)

crack fill the parking lot. Parking lot maintenance is extremely important 
because parking lots are expensive to replace. With approval from the Finance 
Council, we decided it was important enough to spend the money. In addition 
to the parking lot we had a roof leak in the rectory. Upon inspection, it was 
recommended to have the roof replaced. This was a cost of approximately 
$22,000. That might sound a bit high to some, but the roof needed to be re-
decked because the gaps were so wide it wouldn’t pass inspection, and the 
roofer would not warranty the work otherwise.          

In addition to the large capital expenditures above, we submitted a deficit 
budget to the diocese for fiscal year 2024-2025. Why would we submit 
a deficit budget? The answer relates to the capital campaign. In order to 
conduct a combined campaign, which we are doing with the construction of 
new classrooms, we were required to hire The Steier Group as the campaign 
manager. The cost of The Steier Group is approximately $120,000. Very few 
parish budgets can absorb that cost, so the diocese accepted deficit budgets 
for this fiscal year. Keep in mind, however, that 20% of the amount raised for 
the diocesan target comes back to the parish for local use. For St. Martha, that 
amounts to approximately $280,000. If we go over our campaign goal we can 
use some of those funds to replenish the savings account when we receive the 
20% back from the Stewardship for Saints and Scholars campaign. 

Finally, I want to reiterate what I wrote last year about our affordable tuition 
model. For the last six years, we have made a decision to remove affordability as 

a barrier to Catholic education. This is an investment 
in the future - the future of the Church and the 
future of society. In his Declaration on Christian 
Education, Pope Paul VI “recalls to pastors of souls 
their most serious obligation to see to it that all the 
faithful, but especially the youth who are the hope 
of the Church, enjoy [a] Christian education” (par. 
2). The United States Conference of Catholic Bishops 
in their document Renewing Our Commitment to 
Catholic Elementary and Secondary Schools in the 
Third Millennium reminds all of us,

It is the responsibility of the entire Catholic 
community—bishops, priests, deacons, religious, 
and laity—to continue to strive towards the goal 
of making our Catholic elementary and secondary 
schools available, accessible, and affordable 
to all Catholic parents and their children, 
including those who are poor and middle class. 
All Catholics must join together in efforts to 
ensure that Catholic schools have administrators 
and teachers who are prepared to provide an 
exceptional educational experience for young 
people—one that is both truly Catholic and of the 
highest academic quality (pp. 1).    

For these reasons, I believe the decision to invest in 
Catholic education remains the right decision. I also 
believe it is important for you to know how much of 
an investment we are making. The cost to educate 
one student in our parish school is approximately 
$8,000 whereas our tuition rate for Catholic families 
is $1,250. While that may appear shocking, the 
investment has worked for six years! That is amazing 
news, and it is a testament to the community of St. 
Martha Parish! Congratulations on making Catholic 
education available, affordable, and accessible in our 
area! I am incredibly thankful for your generosity 
in making this investment possible and real. I am 
also incredibly thankful to our dedicated and highly 
qualified teaching faculty, staff, and volunteers and 
the leadership of our outstanding principal, Mrs. 
Andrea Patton.    

Our investment in Catholic education is not exclusive 
to the school. We remain one family - one parish. 
Our faith formation program is second to none! Our 
faith formation program assists parents in educating 
their children in the Catholic faith through Catechesis 
of the Good Shepherd, sacramental preparation, 
religious education, liturgical formation, and 
sacramental worship including Sunday and weekday 
Mass. I am proud of our Director of Faith Formation, 
Mrs. Jackie Rosalez, and her highly competent and 
faithful team of catechists and volunteers!

Our investment in Catholic education makes 
offertory and recurring giving to the parish all the 
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more important. I recognize, because things are more expensive, 
personal and family budgets are tighter than they have been. 
Please recognize so too is the parish’s budget. If you are not 
giving of time, talent, and/or treasure, then I humbly ask you to 
prayerfully consider what you might be able to give. I encourage 
everyone to sign up for online recurring giving through ParishSoft 
Giving because it helps us ride out variations in the business cycle 
knowing that there is a steady and constant source of income 
rather than relying on the numbers in the pews. St. Peter exhorts 
each one of us, “As each one has received a gift, use it to serve one 
another as good stewards of God’s varied grace” (1 Peter 4:10). If 
you find yourself here or you’ve found a home here, please do not 
give nothing.

Your investment in the parish helps us do even more to, “Go and 
announce the Gospel of the Lord!” Evangelization and Youth 
Ministry are two key areas where your generosity will help greatly. 
We have big ideas to help evangelize those around us - those we 
long to be sitting next to us in the pews at Mass. We have big 
ideas to draw more youth into a relationship with each other and 
Jesus Christ. We cannot do this work without your help and your 
generosity. 

We did raise tuition beginning in the academic year 2024-2025 
by $250 or 25% because chained inflation averaged 3.98% each 
year between 2019 and 2024 for a total of 24%. $1,000 (in 2019) 
does not have the same purchasing power in 2024. If we are good 
stewards, both personally and as a parish, then this investment 
in Catholic education can continue to work. It will, however, 
require substantial generosity from you - the parishioners. It will 
not work if we are not united and invested together. As always, 
budgets simply come down to income and expenses. As we move 
through the remainder of the current fiscal year, we are actively 
monitoring income and expenses and, as we do, we continue to 
study our current tuition model in consultation with the Finance 
Council and diocesan leadership, particularly the Office of Catholic 
Schools and the Office of Finance.

I hope you will take time to read through the rest of this report 
which includes words and stories from faith formation, our school, 
music ministry, and much more!

Please know of my prayers for you and please continue to pray for 
the entire parish including all of our faculty, staff, and volunteers!

I remain sincerely yours united to Christ and His High Priesthood! 

Fr. Ryan
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